any one (1) occurrence or accident regardless of the number of persons injured or the number of claimants,
shall not exceed and is limited to five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000).

Note 10 ‐  Adoption of New Standard

As of October 1, 2021, the District adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. The implementation of this standard
establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of
the right to use an underlying asset. The Statement requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for
leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of
resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. The standard also requires lessors to recognize a
lease receivable and deferred inflow of resources. Beginning net position was restated to retroactively adopt the
provisions of GASB Statement No. 87 as follows:

Net Position at October 1, 2021, as previously reported 3,267,321,512$

Recognition of right to use leased asset 867,908

Recognition of lease liability (867,908)

Net Position at October 1, 2021, as restated 3,267,321,512$

eidebailly.com

Required Supplementary Information
September 30, 2022

Ada County Highway District

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information  48

 Ada County Highway District
Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund

Year Ended September 30, 2022

Variance with

Final Budget

Actual, Favorable

Original Final GAAP Basis (Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Property taxes 45,364,000$   45,364,000$   45,779,741$   415,741$

State highway users fund 39,020,000 52,987,000   52,647,072   (339,928)

State sales tax distribution 2,620,000 7,631,000   8,269,487   638,487

Federal and state grants 2,105,000 672,000   1,111,606   439,606

Cost‐sharing payments 2,127,000 3,287,700   2,172,328   (1,115,372)

Fees and services 3,857,000 4,882,000   4,531,716   (350,284)

Ada County vehicle registration fees  12,500,000 12,500,000   11,923,822   (576,178)

Development impact fees 24,400,000 24,400,000   25,857,542   1,457,542

Interest 750,000 750,000   735,914   (14,086)

Other 1,054,000 479,000   235,534   (243,466)

 Total revenues 133,797,000 152,952,700   153,264,762   312,062

EXPENDITURES

Commissioners 193,900 224,300   215,965   8,335

Director 756,500 760,800   731,944   28,856

Legal 1,109,500 1,121,200   962,290   158,910

Human resource 1,363,400 1,359,100   1,392,232   (33,132)

Communications 970,300 1,052,300   836,600   215,700

Planning and projects 5,070,400 5,224,000   4,950,325   273,675

Operations 37,398,600 35,519,200   31,702,550   3,816,650

Technical 18,544,200 18,588,300 17,423,935 1,164,365

Infrastructure improvements 74,909,200 81,622,400   71,734,221   9,888,179

Capital outlay 7,743,200 11,085,200   9,596,883   1,488,317

Debt service ‐ principal ‐   ‐   976,149   (976,149)

Debt service ‐ interest ‐   ‐   77,089   (77,089)

 Total expenditures 148,059,200 156,556,800   140,600,184   15,956,616

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (14,262,200) (3,604,100)   12,664,578   16,268,678

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Proceeds from sale of assets  ‐   ‐   229,000   229,000

Total other financing sources ‐   ‐   229,000   229,000

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (14,262,200)$   (3,604,100)$   12,893,578$   16,497,678$

 Budgeted Amounts‐GAAP Basis

49

Ada County Highway District
Notes to Required Supplementary Information

September 30, 2022

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The District follows these procedures in establishing the budget for the General Fund:

1. The District, prior to certifying a tax levy to the Board of County Commisioners, adopts a proposed

budget.

2. A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer comments.

3. The budget is completed and finalized no later that the Tuesday following the first Monday in

September for the ensuring fiscal year.

4. Budgets are amended quarterly after regularly scheduled meetings and Commission approval to